RESOLUTION TO APPROVE

Sidney Township Board

Ordinance Number

RESOLUTION

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Sidney, Montcalm County, Michigan held at the Township Hall in said Township, on the 5th day November, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. Local Time. PRESENT: Members:

ABSENT: Members:

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member ______ and supported by Member ______:

WHEREAS, the Township Board is authorized by State law to adopt ordinances regulating the public health, safety and general welfare of persons or property and to adopt an ordinance specifically regulating a sanitary sewer system; and

WHEREAS, the Township Board has adopted Ordinance No. 2-1-2011, the Sidney Township Sanitary Sewer System Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Township Board has adopted Ordinance No. 2-2-2011, known as the Sidney Township Sanitary Sewer System, Sanitary Rate Resolution provides that the Township Board shall establish from time to time various Sewer Rates and Charges for the use of the Sidney Township Sanitary Sewer System.

WHEREAS, the Township Board finds it necessary to establish rates to provide for payment of the expenses of administration, and operation and maintenance of the Sidney Township Sanitary Sewer System located in Sidney Township and regulated by the Sidney Township Sanitary Sewer System Ordinance.

WHEREAS, the rates to provide sanitary sewer service shall be set as follows:

Operation and Maintenance Charge (O&M) per month per REU:

| Effective Date – County FY | O&M Charge | |
|----------------------------------|------------|--|
| April 1, 2019 October 1, 2019 | \$40.50 | |
| October 1, 2019 | \$54.68 | |

The above charges will be included in the sewer bills that shall be issued by the County on a semiannual basis being October 1st and April 1st of each year.

Usage Overage Surcharge: \$1.00/hr

Connection Fee: (per REU) shall be the actual invoice amount for the materials and labor to install the grinder can, service lead, valves and control panel plus \$10,000.00

Connection Fee Inflation Factor shall be at a rate of 3% per year until the year 2021 and then shall remain at that value for any future connections.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SIDNEY, MONTCALM COUNTY, MICHIGAN, that the Township Board hereby adopts this Resolution and thereby adopts and sets the rates and charges for the Sidney Township Sewage Disposal System sanitary sewer system services as stated above effective Fiscal Year October 1, 2018.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all prior resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this resolution are hereby rescinded.

| ADOPTED: YEAS: | | |
|--------------------|-----|--|
| NAYS: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| STATE OF MICHIGAN |) | |
| COUNTY OF MONTCALM |)ss | |

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of Sidney Township, Montcalm County, Michigan, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Board on the 5th day November, 2018. I further certify that notice of said meeting was given in accordance with the open meetings act.

| Carrie Wills | |
|----------------|--|
| Township Clerk | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |